
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Horton (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, 

Firth, Boyce, Gunnell, Hyman and R Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 May 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 28 April 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 11 May 2010 at 5pm. 
  

4. "City of York Council Apprenticeships and 
Other Work Based Learning Opportunities" 
Scrutiny Review - Progress Report   

(Pages 5 - 72) 

 This report presents the Council’s draft Workforce Plan for 2010-
12 together with a presentation from the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisation Development. 
 
 



 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552062 
Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

•
[...]
 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), BOYCE, GUNNELL, HYMAN AND 
R WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FIRTH 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare and personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared 
 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 April 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment: 

 
• That ‘looked after children’ be added to the 

terms of reference described at minute 38. 
 
 

43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 
 

44. "CYC APPRENTICESHIPS AND OTHER WORK BASED LEARNING 
OPPORTUNITIES" SCRUTINY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which presented a suggested timetable for 
the review of City of York Council Apprenticeships and Other Work Based 
Learning Opportunities. Members were asked to identify recommendations 
relating to the objectives agreed at the last meeting and to agree how to 
progress the review. 
 
Officers presented the report and discussions were had on the following 
issues: 

• The existence of York Training Centre in the City Strategy 
Directorate which has a contract with the Learning and Skills 
Council and claims funding for apprenticeships on behalf of the 
Council. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Three quarters of York Training Centre’s business is from outside of 
the Council and it is questionable whether enough is being done 
within the Council to promote the service. 

• Government funding issues mean that many local authorities no 
longer fully participate in such schemes. 

• How the pay scale for apprentices at the Council is decided and 
whether it is directorate led or through  a centrally controlled 
scheme. 

• How a co-ordinated framework across the directorates would be 
monitored. 

 
Members felt that it would be beneficial for the Council’s first ‘Work Force 
Plan’ which is currently being drafted for the period 2010 to 2012 to be 
brought to them for consideration prior to it being presented to the 
Executive.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)  That Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

(ii) That Members wished to be consulted on the draft 
Work Force plan prior to it being put before the 
Executive and receive a presentation at the next 
meeting. 

 
(iii) That the two additional meeting dates at paragraph 

7 be agreed. 
 
 

REASON: To progress this review in line with Scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  
 

   

 
Effective Organisation Overview & Scrutiny Committee 12 May 2010 

 
‘CYC Apprenticeships & Other Work Based Learning Opportunities’ 
Scrutiny Review – Progress Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents the Council’s draft Workforce Plan for 2010 – 2012 together 
with a presentation from the Head of Human Resources & Organisation 
Development.  This is being presented in support of the work of this Committee on 
their review of CYC Apprenticeships & Other Work Based Learning Opportunities.  
Members are asked to focus on the objective on ‘Diversity’ as this relates 
specifically to the work on this review.  Members are also asked to comment of the 
draft plan, so that their comments can be fed into the consultation process for this 
plan.  

Background 

2. At a meeting in February 2010, the Committee considered a topic registration form 
submitted by Cllr Gunnell which proposed carrying out a review of the existing 
arrangements for traineeships at the Council.  The Committee recognised that 
some of what Cllr Gunnell was proposing fell outside of the remit for this 
Committee and a decision was therefore taken to receive an officer report which 
focussed solely on the role of the Council as an employer, rather than its role as a 
provider of services to all young people across the city who are looking to receive 
work based training. 

3. That report was presented to a meeting of this Committee in March 2010, and it 
was agreed to carry out a review based on the following remit: 

Aim 
To identify improvements to the Council’s provision of apprenticeships and other 
work based training 

Objectives: 

• exploring the current arrangements  
 

• identifying any external funding opportunities,  particularly the targeting of 
specific vulnerable groups e.g. those with learning disabilities and NEETs 

 
• identifying a reporting structure to measure the effectiveness and outturn of 

apprenticeships and other work based training  

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Consultation  
 

4. Officers within Human Resources have been consulted on the information 
contained within this report. 

  

Information Gathered 
 

5. At a meeting on 28 April 2010, Members received information relating to the first 
two objectives of this review and as a result, requested further information on the 
Council’s Workforce Plan which is currently being drafted by Human Resources.  
A copy of the plan is shown at Appendix A. 

6. Members also requested a presentation on the plan from the Head of Human 
Resources & Organisational Development for this meeting and a copy of this is 
attached at Appendix B for information. 

Progressing the Review 
 

7. In regard to the third objective for this review, it was intended that at this meeting 
Members would receive details on a proposed mechanism for capturing 
information on the take-up of apprenticeships and other work based training 
opportunities across the council, together with a proposal for a reporting structure 
to measure the effectiveness and outturn of these. 

8. In order to produce these effectively, Human Resources need to consult with 
Directorates.  Due to the limited amount of time between the meeting on 28 April 
2010 and this meeting, it has not been possible to complete this work.  With that in 
mind, it is intended to present this information at the next meeting of this 
Committee on 24 May 2010.  

 
9. If the Committee still wish to complete this review by the end of this municipal 

year, this review will need to be concluded at the meeting on 24 May 2010.  In 
order to do so this Members will have to agree the recommendations they wish to 
put forward from this review at that meeting and agree to delegate the signing off 
of the final report to the Chair of this Committee.  
 
Options 
 

10. Members may choose to: 
  

• Provide specific questions they wish to have addressed in the report for the 
next meeting 

• Revise their decision to conclude this review by the end of this municipal year 
 

Implications 

11. Equalities - The diversity objective  in the Workforce Plan helps us to meet our 
Inclusive City objectives   

Page 6



12. Financial - Any changes to the current recruitment and training arrangements 
recommended as a result of this scrutiny review would need to be funded, as 
would any changes to the management arrangements.   

13. There are no known Legal or Other implications associated with the 
recommendation in this report. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

14. This review supports a number of the aims within the Council’s corporate strategy 
i.e. making York a ‘learning city’,’ inclusive city’ and ‘effective organisation’.   

 
Risk Management 
 

15. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to  

i) Note the contents of this report   

ii) Comment on the draft Workforce Plan 

iii) Agree to the method for concluding this review as outlined in paragraph 9 
above.  

Reason:  To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 6 May 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annex A – Draft Workforce Plan 
Annex A1 – Workforce Planning Strategic Objectives 2010 - 2012 
Annex A2 – Workforce Plan 2010 – 2012: Action Plan 
Annex B – Copy of Presentation  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

More for York 
Delivering through 

People 

Workforce Plan 
2010 - 2012 

Page 9



CYC Workforce Plan 2010 – 2012 
 

 1

Contents 
 
 
 
 
Section 1 Foreword from Chief Executive
[...]
mmission’s 
Use of Resources 
Assessment and 
Comprehensive Area 
Assessment, feedback 
from the staff survey and 
progress against the 
Equalities Framework. 

 
 
 

Page 22



CYC Workforce Plan 2010 – 2012 
 

 14

Workforce Planning Strategic 
Objectives 2010 - 2012 
 
 
Taking into account the 
current context of City of 
York Council and the key 
drivers for change, the 
following workforce 
objectives have been 
identified for the period 
2010- 2012.  The detailed 
action plan which follows 
outlines the specific 
actions in year one of the 
Workforce Plan. 
 

Objective One:  
Transformation and 
culture change 
 
Support staff through the 
More for York 
transformation programme 
with timely and open 
communications, a 
programme of skills 
development to build 
leadership and change- 
management capacity, 
support for all staff and 
elected members to 
embrace change and a 
suite of ‘good employer’ 
support to all. 
 
1a. Engage with staff 
through the ‘More for York’ 
transformational change 
programme with timely, 
accurate and open 
communications. 
 
1b. Support and develop 
managers to lead change 
and transformation. 
 
1c. Support and develop 
elected members to lead 
change and 
transformation. 
 
1d. Develop a suite of 
‘good employer’ support 
for all staff affected by the 
More for York programme 
or budget cuts. 
 
1e. Work towards a more 
ambitious, inclusive, 

focussed and collaborative 
organisational culture. 
 
Objective Two:  
Efficiency 
 
Develop a culture of 
efficiency and 
effectiveness in response 
to tight budgetary 
pressures and the need to 
deliver more with less. 
 
2a. Control staffing costs 
through a robust 
resourcing strategy. 
 
2b. Support and develop 
managers to manage and 
control tight budgets. 
 
2c. Support and develop 
all staff to work in the most 
efficient and effective ways 
and seek improved ways 
of delivering services.  
 
2d.  Ensure all HR 
procedures and functions 
are as efficient and 
effective as po
[...]
ng a staff 
recognition scheme. 

April 2010 
 
 
 
 
April 2010 
 
 
 
By July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
By Dec 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By Dec 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
By April 2011 
 

All managers and 
Head of HR & OD 
 
 
 
All managers 
 
 
 
All managers 
 
 
 
 
 
All managers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of HR & OD 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of HR & OD 
 

All staff have an effective 
annual PDR which results 
in a personal 
development plan. 
 
All staff understand how 
their PDR links to their 
service plan. 
 
All staff have diversity 
objectives in their PDR 
helping to build an 
inclusive organisational 
culture. 
 
Staff consider the council 
to be ‘a great place to 
work’, have high job 
satisfaction and  describe 
a culture of inclusivity and 
collaboration across 
directorates. 
 
The council is externally 
recognised as an 
ambitious, inclusive, 
focussed and 
collaborative organisation. 
 
 
 

P
age 46



Annex A2 

Commitment Action Timescale Implementation Outcomes 
1E. 7  Track staff job 
satisfaction through Staff 
Survey feedback. 
 
1E. 8  Ensure all the council’s 
employment policies undergo 
Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
1E. 9  Attain Investors in 
People accreditation. 

By April 2011 
 
 
By Sept 2010 
 
 
 
By April 2012 
 
 
 
 

CMT 
 
 
Head of HR & OD 
 
 
 
CMT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Objective 2. Efficiency 

 

Commitment Action  Lead Outcomes 
2A.  Control 
staffing costs 
through a robust 
resourcing 
strategy. 
 

2A. 1  Produce, 
implement and 
monitor an 
organisational 
resourcing strategy 
including different 
contractual 
arrangements and 
retraining/multiskilling 
mechanisms. 
 
2A.  2  Managers use 
quality workforce 
data on a regular 
basis to inform 
decision making and 

Already 
begun 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Already 
begun  
 
 
 

Head of HR & OD and all managers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of HR & OD and all managers 
 
 
 
 

Staffing costs are well 
controlled by all managers 
making good use of 
workforce data, 
implementing a 
resourcing strategy and 
utilising
[...]

 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive’s Office Future workforce needs 
and changing patterns of 
service delivery are 
identified and responded 
to in partnership. 

P
age 59



Annex A2 

Commitment Action Timescale Implementation Outcomes 
PCT, the Police. 
 
5C. 3  Develop joint 
approach with 
partners to utilize 
customer insight data 
and service design 
principles to facilitate 
future joint workforce 
planning with 
partners. 
 

 
 
Scoping by 
March 2011 

6.  Actions to improve and further embed workforce planning  
6A.  Improve 
and further 
embed 
workforce 
planning into the 
council. 

6A. 1  Strengthen 
links between service 
plans, workforce 
implications and 
PDRs. 
 
6B. 2    Design a 
comprehensive 
toolkit for managers 
to integrate 
workforce planning 
into service planning 
in ‘year 2’ of the 
Workforce Plan (ie 
ready for the 2011 
service plans). 
 
 

Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
By March 
2011 

 All managers 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of Performance & Business 
Assurance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service plans, workforce 
planning and PDRs are 
linked by common 
recognised themes. 
 
Workforce planning is fully 
integrated with service 
planning. 

P
age 60



Annex A2 

Commitment Action Timescale Implementation Outcomes 
6C. 3 Provide 
managers who are 
responsible for 
service planning a 
comprehensive suite 
of workforce data for 
their service area, as 
well as an overview 
of the organisational 
and labour market 
context, to assist in 
2011 service 
planning round. 
 

Head of HR & OD 
 
 

6B.  Review 
council-wide 
learning and 
training 
provision and 
spend to ensure 
it aligns with the 
Workforce Plan 
objectives 

 6B. 1  Incorporate 
review into HR More 
for York Blueprint. 

 Head of HR & OD Staff training needs from 
PDRs are collated at 
organisational level and 
annual corporate spend 
on learning and training is 
aligned to identified 
training need. 

 

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



   More for YorkMore for 
[...]
t blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 "City of York Council Apprenticeships and Other Work Based Learning Opportunities" Scrutiny Review - Progress Report
	Annex A
	Annex A1
	Annex A2
	Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), HORTON (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, FIRTH, BOYCE, GUNNELL, 
HYMAN AND R WATSON 

  

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his wife 
works in Adult Education. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest due to his 
role as Careers Co-ordinator at York College. 
  
Councillor Boyce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest due to her 
employment at York College. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

Wednesday 28 April 2010 be signed as a correct 
record by the Chair. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 
 
 

48. "CITY OF YORK COUNCIL APPRENTICESHIPS AND OTHER WORK 
BASED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES" SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report, together with a presentation, which 
introduced to them the Council’s draft Workforce Plan for 2010-2012. It 
was presented to them in support of the work of the Committee on their 
review of City of York Council Apprenticeships. Members were asked to 
comment on the draft plan so their comments could be fed into the 
consultation process. 



 
The Head of Human Resources presented the Workforce Plan to the 
Committee and advised that it is the first such plan that City of York 
Council have developed and that she anticipated that future versions 
would not be as lengthy. The conclusions contained within it had been 
drawn from available data and were not based on presumptions.  
 
Members were happy with the Workforce plan, but made the following 
general comments: 
 

• The priorities of the plan and queried why ‘Customers’ were detailed 
as the fourth priority and not the first. 

• The Action Plan at Annex A2 of the Workforce plan is too long. 
• Some Members asked specifically about how the recruitment of 

disabled people is monitored, and the barriers as mentioned in the 
‘Diversity’ presentation slide. 

 
In relation to concluding the scrutiny review, Members felt that they were 
still lacking some basic information and evidence on what the Council 
currently provides in individual directorates and requested that such further 
basic information on apprenticeships be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Members briefly considered some conclusions for the review and had the 
following ideas, especially in relation to the third objective of identifying a 
structure to measure the effectiveness and outturn of apprenticeships, as 
follows: 
 

• How data on apprentices who are employed by the Council could be 
gathered. 

• How an apprentice scheme would be co-ordinated. 
• A system to monitor what happens to apprentices once they have 

completed their apprenticeship, and a way of monitoring if the 
Council retains its apprentices. 

• Whether the Committee could receive reports on a regular basis to 
monitor the progress of apprenticeships at the Council i.e. take up 
and outturn. 

• Whether this Committee could monitor the new Workforce plan. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

(ii) That Members commented on the draft Work Force 
plan as above. 

 
(iii) That Members requested further information in respect 

of the review, as stated above, for the meeting on 24th 
May. 

 
(iv) That Members wish to assess the information 

available to them at the meeting on the 24th May 
before deciding whether they are able to conclude the 
review. 



 
 
 
REASON: To progress the review in line with Scrutiny procedures and 

protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


